

No. 21-1239

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHELLE COCHRAN, *Respondent.*

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

Robert E. Johnson
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
16781 Chagrin Blvd. #256
Shaker Heights, OH 44120

Paul V. Avelar
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
398 S. Mill Ave., Ste. 301
Tempe, AZ 85281

Jared McClain
Counsel of Record
Daniel B. Rankin
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd.,
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22201
Phone: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
Email: jmclain@ij.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. IMPLIED JURISDICTION STRIPPING IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	3
A. Article III Imposes a Duty on Courts to Enjoin Unconstitutional Acts by Governmental Officials.....	4
B. Implied Jurisdiction Stripping Violates Due Process	9
C. When an Agency Can Choose Between District Court and In-House Proceedings, Implied Jurisdiction Creates a Nondelegation Issue	12
II. <i>THUNDER BASIN</i> WAS WRONGLY DECIDED AND HAS PROVED UNWORKABLE.....	15
A. <i>Thunder Basin</i> Requires Courts to Speculate About Congressional Intent.....	15

B. This Case Shows that the <i>Thunder Basin</i> Factors Are Unworkable in Practice.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	13
<i>American School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	5
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	4
<i>Axon Enterprises, Inc. v. FTC</i> , No. 21-86	2
<i>Axon Enterprises, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 986 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015).....	20, 21
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	4, 12
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Board of Governors, FRS v. MCorp Financial, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991).....	6, 17, 18
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	10

<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , No. 20-4303, 2022 WL 2081430, (6th Cir. June 10, 2022).....	14
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	7, 8, 20
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021).....	7, 8
<i>Chicot County v. Sherwood</i> , 148 U.S. 529 (1893).....	5
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	9, 12
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 969 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2020).....	20, 22
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	5
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	4
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	7, 13
<i>Duka v. SEC</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	22
<i>EEOC v. Lutheran Social Services</i> , 186 F.3d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13

<i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	10
<i>Epic System Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	16
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gupta v. SEC</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	22
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2015)	22
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>INS v. Chada</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	14
<i>Ironridge Global IV, Ltd. v. SEC</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2015)	22
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20, 21

<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	10
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	9, 13, 23
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	8
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v.</i> <i>Static Control Components</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	5
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	4
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	7
<i>Mims v. Arrow Financial Services, LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368, 383 (2012).....	18
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	13
<i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v.</i> <i>Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	5
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	6

<i>Oestereich v. Selective Service Board</i> , 393 U.S. 233 (1968).....	6
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	10
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	16
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	13
<i>Sun Valley Orchards, LLC v. DOL</i> , No. 1:21-cv-16625 (D.N.J.).....	1
<i>Suydam v. Broadnax</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 67 (1840).....	5, 12
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	6, 18
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	6, 12, 18, 23
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. ____ (2022)	16

Wisconsin Center Ltd. v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....16

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

15 U.S.C. § 78d-1..... 12

15 U.S.C. § 78u..... 12

15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(a) 14

15 U.S.C. § 78y 19, 20, 22

15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)..... 11, 19

28 U.S.C. § 1331 15, 16, 18

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander Hamilton
The Federalist No. 784
